

Davison Van Cleve PC

Attorneys at Law

TEL (503) 241-7242 • FAX (503) 241-8160 • mail@dvclaw.com
Suite 400
333 SW Taylor
Portland, OR 97204

November 25, 2009

Via Electronic and US Mail

Public Utility Commission
Attn: Filing Center
550 Capitol St. NE #215
P.O. Box 2148
Salem OR 97308-2148

Re: In the Matter of PACIFICORP Request for a General Rate Revision
Docket No. UE 210

Dear Filing Center:

Enclosed please find the original and five (5) copies of the Opening Brief on behalf of the Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities ("ICNU").

Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely yours,

/s/ Allison M. Wils
Allison M. Wils

Enclosures

cc: Service List

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	5
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	7
IV. ARGUMENT	
1. The Commission Should Reject the “Black Box” Settlement	12
2. The Settlement Proposes an Excessive Rate of Return	15
A. Cost of Capital Legal Standard	15
B. The Settlement’s 8.08% Is Based on Unwarranted Increases in the Company’s ROE and Equity Capitalization	17
C. Mr. Gorman’s 7.99% ROR Is Based on Reasonable ROE and Equity Capitalization	18
D. PacifiCorp’s Common Equity Ratio Should Not Exceed 50.2%	19
E. The Commission Should Retain PacifiCorp’s Current 10% ROE	21
F. Mr. Gorman’s Capital Structure and ROE Should Allow PacifiCorp to Maintain Its Financial Integrity	22
3. The Record Does Not Support PacifiCorp’s Proposed Increases in Wages and Salaries	23
A. The Commission Should Remove All Non-Union and Incentive Cost Increases.....	25
B. PacifiCorp’s Allocation Charges Oregon Too High a Share of the Company’s Payroll Costs.....	27
4. All Costs Not Presently Used and Useful Must Be Removed From PacifiCorp’s Rates Under Oregon Law	29

5. The Commission Should Impose Reasonable Requirements on PacifiCorp’s
Treatment of RECs31

V. CONCLUSION.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>American Can Co. v. Lobdell</u> , 55 Or. App. 451 (1982)	8
<u>Bluefield Water Works & Improvement Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of W. Va.</u> , 262 U.S. 679 (1923).....	16
<u>Citizens Util. Bd. v. Pub. Util. Comm'n of Or.</u> , 154 Or. App. 702 (1998)	11, 12
<u>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</u> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	16
<u>Pac. Nw. Bell Tel. Co. v. Sabin</u> , 21 Or. App. 200 (1975)	7, 8
<u>Pac. Power & Light Co. v. Dept. of Revenue</u> , 308 Or. 49 (1989)	10, 11
<u>Re Idaho Power Company</u> , Docket No. UE 167, Order No. 05-871 (July 28, 2005).....	9
<u>Re Northwest Natural Gas Co.</u> , Docket No. UG 132, Order No. 99-697 (Nov. 12, 1999)	8
<u>Re PacifiCorp</u> , Docket No. UE 116, Order No. 01-787 (Sept. 7, 2001).....	8
<u>Re PacifiCorp</u> , Docket No. UE 179, Order No. 06-530 (Sept. 14, 2006).....	17
<u>Re PGE</u> , Docket No. UE 115, Order No. 01-777 (Aug. 31, 2001).....	9, 16
<u>Re PGE</u> , Docket No. UE 180/UE 181/UE 184, Order No. 07-015 (Jan. 12, 2007)	13, 15, 16
<u>Re PGE</u> , Docket No. UE 208, Order No. 09-433 (Oct. 30, 2009).....	15
<u>Re PGE</u> , Docket No. UE 209, Order No. 09-398 (Oct. 5, 2009).....	15
<u>Re PGE</u> , Docket No. UM 989, Order No. 02-227 (March 25, 2002).....	10
<u>Re Rocky Mountain Power</u> , Utah Docket No. 09-035-23, Order Staying October 19, 2009 Order (Nov. 9, 2009).....	6
<u>Re Staff's Investigation Relating to Elec. Utility Purchases from Qualifying Facilities</u> , Docket No. UM 1129, Order No. 07-360 (Aug. 20, 2007)	8
<u>Re US West Communications, Inc.</u> , Docket Nos. UT 125/UT 80, Order No. 00-191 (Apr. 14, 2000)	8, 9
<u>Util. Reform Project v. Pub. Util. Comm'n of Or.</u> , 215 Or. App. 360 (2007).....	11

Wa. Utils. and Transp. Comm'n v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc. WUTC Docket Nos. UE-060266/UG-060267, Order No. 08 (Jan. 5, 2007)16

Statutes

ORS § 756.040.....8
ORS § 757.355.....9, 11, 12, 29
ORS § 757.210.....7

Rules

OAR § 860-083-035031
OAR § 860-083-040031
